ADOPTED - APRIL 25, 2023

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
DLZ MICHIGAN, INC. FOR THE

COLUMBIA ROAD AND EIFERT ROAD INTERSECTION PROJECT
RESOLUTION #23 – 171
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Road Department received Highway Safety Improvement Program funding to construct a roundabout at the intersection of Columbia Road and Eifert Road in Sections 3,4, 9, and 10 of Aurelius Township; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Safety Improvement Program provides funding for 90% of the construction costs up to the capped amount of $750,000 and 50% of the design engineering costs up to the capped amount of $73,000, with the Road Department being responsible for the 10% construction match, 50% design engineering match, 100% of the construction engineering, 100% of the right of way costs and any overages exceeding the capped funding amounts; and 

WHEREAS, the Road Department funding responsibility associated with the design engineering costs and right of way expenses are included in the 2023 Road Fund Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department funding responsibility associated with the local match to the Highway Safety Improvement Program and construction engineering costs will be included in the 2024 Road Fund Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Purchasing Department solicited proposals from Michigan Department of Transportation prequalified and experienced engineering design firms to provide services on an as-needed basis, subsequently approved by the Ingham County Board of Commissioners in Resolution #19-299 and extended through 2023 in Resolution #21-609; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Board Resolutions #19-299 and #21-609, the Purchasing Department solicited detailed scope of services proposals (RFQ #30-23) from the as-needed consultants for the Columbia Road and Eifert Road Intersection Project; and

WHEREAS, Road Department staff reviewed the proposals for adherence to county purchasing requirements, experience, expertise, proposed labor rates and overall value to the county; and

WHEREAS, the County on behalf of the Road Department, will enter into an agreement with the consultant, which ensures requirements and responsibilities are defined; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize an engineering design services contract with DLZ Michigan, Inc. to provide professional engineering services on the Columbia Road and Eifert Road Project; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize a 30% contingency for unidentified costs during the scoping process, such as roundabout lighting design services, additional permitting requirements, or right-of-way acquisition that may become necessary throughout the design process to achieve a successful construction project.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into an engineering design services contract for the Columbia Road and Eifert Road Intersection Project with DLZ Michigan, Inc. located at 1425 Keystone Ave, Lansing, MI 48911, for the not to exceed proposed fee of $62,314.01.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes contingency funding of not to exceed $18,685.99 (approximately 30% of the proposed $62,314.01 fee amount) to cover additional work items mutually agreed upon in writing and executed in the form of a change order between the Road Department Managing Director (or designee) and DLZ Michigan, Inc. approved as to form by County Attorneys as a condition precedent to the initiation of any work on such additional work items.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney. 
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Sebolt, Lawrence, Maiville, Ruest

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Peña, Grebner     Approved  04/18/2023

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Peña     Approved  04/19/2023

