ADOPTED - JULY 25, 2023

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO REVISE AN ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT

WITH DLZ MICHIGAN, INC. FOR THE

COLUMBIA ROAD AND EIFERT ROAD INTERSECTION PROJECT

RESOLUTION #23 - 321
WHEREAS, the Road Department received Highway Safety Improvement Program funding to construct a roundabout at the intersection of Columbia Road and Eifert Road in Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of Aurelius Township, which funds the preliminary engineering costs up to a capped funding amount of $73,000.00, of which the federal participation ratio is 50%, resulting in $36,500 in federal aid and $36,500 in Road Department costs; and 

WHEREAS, Ingham County, on behalf of the Road Department, entered into Contract #23-5245 with the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) per Resolution #23-249 to define the design engineering funding responsibilities for this project; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County, on behalf of the Road Department, entered into an agreement with DLZ Michigan, Inc. to perform the preliminary engineering work necessary for the Columbia Road and Eifert Road Intersection Project per Resolution #23-171, for a total preliminary engineering budget of $81,000, which includes a $18,685.99 contingency; and

WHEREAS, MDOT requires specific language to be included in the consultant services contract, consistent with their third-party agreement template, in order for the Road Department to be reimbursed with federal funds for the preliminary engineering costs on this project; and 

WHEREAS, as the current engineering services agreement does not include the necessary MDOT language to receive federal aid reimbursement, the Road Department recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize a revised engineering services agreement with DLZ Michigan, Inc. to include the missing contract language, referencing the authorized Highway Safety Improvement Program funding detailed in MDOT Contract #23-5245 of $73,000 (i.e. 50% federal funds and 50% County match) as the maximum preliminary engineering budget, acknowledging the consultant shall only be paid for actual costs authorized by Ingham County on behalf of the Road Department and that any preliminary engineering costs exceeding the capped funding award shall be the responsibility of the Road Department.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a revised engineering design services contract for the Columbia Road and Eifert Road Intersection Project with DLZ Michigan, Inc. located at 1425 Keystone Ave, Lansing, MI 48911, to include the required language from MDOT’s third-party agreement template, referencing the authorized Highway Safety Improvement Program funding detailed in MDOT Contract #23-5245 of $73,000 (i.e. 50% federal funds and 50% County match) as the maximum preliminary engineering budget, acknowledging the consultant shall only be paid for actual costs authorized by Ingham County on behalf of the Road Department and that any preliminary engineering costs exceeding the capped funding award shall be the responsibility of the Road Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney. 
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Peña, Grebner, Sebolt, Lawrence, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Ruest     Approved  07/18/2023

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Peña, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan     Approved  07/19/2023

